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Context to the 2015 survey

The Tram Passenger Survey (TPS)

The TPS provides a consistent, robust measurement of
passenger satisfaction with tram services in Britain

It also informs our understanding of barriers to (greater) tram
use, how to encourage greater use, and how to improve the
passenger experience

Comparisons can also be made with passenger experiences
on buses and trains, as measured by the Bus Passenger
Survey (BPS) and National Rail Passenger Survey (NRPS)

The 2015 TPS covered tram services in Manchester,
Birmingham, Blackpool, Edinburgh, Nottingham and Sheffield

The survey methodology
Passengers are approached while making a journey; they answer the survey about that journey specifically
The questionnaire is self-completion, with passengers offered a choice of online or paper

Interviewers approached passengers on all days of the week between 6am and 10pm, between
17th September and 26" November 2015

603 surveys were completed for Sheffield in autumn 2015

For further details of the survey method, see Appendix

{94 4
transportfocus




The Supertram network in context

The

Passenger

Ticket

Network Journeys* Purchasing Information at stops Frequency Engineering disruptions / other notes
Sheffield 3 lines x TVMs at Mon-Sat: every . Tram collision on 22/10/15 affected one shift:
0 stgeconc 48 stops 11.5 stops Wi Info boards at staps (TTs, fares) | 5-20 mins questionnaires distributed between
SURP=I1IRAM 18 mil million Conductors X Passenger Info Displays Sun: 10-20 Meadowhall Int. a_nd Shal_esmoor rather than
miies on board mins to the end of the line at Middlewood
* Blackpool illuminations 4t Sept — 8 Nov
1 line TVMs at Mon-Sat: every 2015
lBIackpooI 37 stops 4.1 stops v Info boards at stops (TTs, fares)  15-30 mins « Heritage trams operate bank holidays,
(\Transpo L ] million Conductors X Passenger Info Displays Sun: 20-30 weekends and summer; not covered in this
11 miles . research
on board mins s ) )
* No significant issues affected fieldwork
1 line TVMs at Mon-Sat: every
a TrEadi'ﬁigg 15 stops 4.9 stops X Info boards at stops (TTs, fares) 8-10 mins - Network opened 31t May 2014
- 8.7 miles million Conductors Passenger Info Displays Sun: 12-15 » No significant issues affected fieldwork
' on board mins
» Second city works to provide direct link
between St Peter's Square and Victoria
: TVMs at Mon-Sat: every = * Fire around Victoria 12t Oct; some fieldwork
Manchester 7 lines a1 stops v Info boards all stops (TTs, fares) 6-12 mins rearranged for short period
H 91 stops - ; « Airport line opened late 2014, covered for
Metrolink - milion o Conductors ¥ Passenger Info Displays Sun: 1215 e e
(Not all stops on Bury and Altrincham lines) . . . X
on board mins « No fieldwork on 10th Oct; 3 sporting events in
one day including Rugby World Cup Fanzone
* Increasing use of double carriage trams
) TVMs at ) » Network improvement works took place from
Vidland 1line w X stops v Info boards at some stops (TTs, Mon-Sqt. every 26t October onwards; no fieldwork took
Mletr?)n 23 stops ilion fares) 6-15 mins place for a two week period from 26t Oct.
& 12.5 miles Conductors v Passenger Info Displays Sun: 15 mins Following this, shifts were conducted
on board between Wolverhampton and St Paul’s
. TVMs at : i
. 2 lines v Mon-Sat: every » The phase two extension of the network
Nottingham 50 stops 8.1 stops V' Info boards all stops (TTs, fares) 315 mins opened July/August 2015 and was included
20 mil million x Conductors v Passenger Info Displays , in the TPS in 2015 o
miles on board Sun: 5-15 mins  « No significant issues affecting fieldwork

*Source: Department for Transport, Passenger journeys on light rail and trams by system in England, 2014/15
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Passenger experience in Sheffield 2015: a snapshot

Overall journey satisfaction: 2015 The top factors linked to overall journey satisfaction in

Sheffield* and how they performed in 2015
O Stagecoach
sur=wream [ 97 ©
= Al
b e I o> o
. 4

For a satisfactory journey (very/fairly satisfied):

\\‘\.

7
¢

85% © @ Punctuality

AP

90% © ﬁfh Cleanliness inside the tram
Overall journey satisfaction: trend

100 + 7@ 3% © E Length of time journey took
94
92 2@ . . . . _
90 o ...and additional factors linked to a very satisfactory journey:
W---------- w7
86% © X Length of time waiting at stop
v o B y
Sheffield 97% © 'Y | Safety of the driving
- - - All networks*
75 . . .

2013 2014 2015

*The 2013 survey did not include Edinburgh Trams *Combines data from 2014 and 2015 surveys to increase robustness
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Passenger experience in Sheffield 2015: across the network

i All Blue/Purple Yellow

D Stagecoach e 4

SUP=IIRAM . Networks route route

Satisfaction with key measures:

2 Q % @ 98 ©

Overall journey

(o}
~N
>

Value for Money - 83 © 69 @ 79 @ 86 @
85 © 86 @ 83 @ 88 ©

Overall stop - 94 © 91 © 9 © 93 @

Punctuality

Satisfaction with other measures driving overall journey satisfaction in Sheffield:

Cleanliness inside tram

920 © 90 © 88 © 92 @

Length of time
journey took

93 @ 87 @ 91 @ 94 ©

Satisfaction with other measures driving passengers to be very satisfied in Sheffield:

Length of time

waiting at stop 86 © 84 © 84 @ 87 @

Safety of the driving 97 © 20 @ 95 © 29 @
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Sheffield 2015: summary of key findings (1)

* Overall satisfaction for journeys on Sheffield Supertram is high, with 97 per cent of passengers
satisfied. This has increase significantly since 2014 (92 per cent) and remains higher than the
same measure on the Bus Passenger Survey (85 per cent). The significant increase in overall
journey satisfaction has been driven by commuters, fare-payers, those aged 16-34 and
passengers travelling on the Blue/Purple routes

* Two thirds (67 per cent) of all passengers are ‘very satisfied’ with their journey overall (2014
60 per cent)

* The key factors which make journeys satisfactory on the Supertram are punctuality, the
cleanliness inside the tram and the length of time the journey took. Passenger satisfaction with
these factors is high: 85 per cent, 90 per cent and 93 per cent, respectively

* The key factors which make passengers ‘very’ rather than ‘fairly’ satisfied with journeys on the
Supertram are the length of time waiting at the stop and the safety of the driving. Passenger
satisfaction with these factors is 86 per cent and 97 per cent, respectively

* Amongst fare paying passengers, 83 per cent are satisfied with the value for money of a
journey on the Sheffield Supertram. This has increased significantly since 2014 (69 per cent)
and also remains higher than the same measure on the Bus Passenger Survey (65 per cent)

* When evaluating value for money, the cost of the tram versus other modes of transport and
the cost for the distance travelled were the most important factors

(e)
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Sheffield 2015: summary of key findings (2)

* Just over a quarter of passengers (26 per cent) spontaneously mentioned an improvement
that could be made to their journey. Passenger comments mostly related to the
punctuality/reliability of the tram, with 13 per cent mentioning more punctual trams or fewer
delays and 10 per cent mentioning more frequent trams

* Other improvements mentioned by passengers related to the tram interior and tram stops: 7
per cent mentioning a cleaner interior, 7 per cent better information on board and 9 per cent
talking about better information at tram stops

* The age profile of passengers is relatively young (31 per cent aged 16-25), although less so
than in 2014 (37 per cent)

* Despite the younger age profile of passengers, around a quarter (24 per cent) travel with a
concessionary ticket

* Just over half (53 per cent) use the Supertram for leisure purposes, and just under half (47 per
cent) for commuting — 37 per cent commuting to work and 10 per cent to education

* Compared to bus passengers, those using the tram tend to have better access to private
transport: 35 per cent of tram passengers have ‘easy’ access to private transport, compared to
only 18 per cent of bus passengers
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This section includes comparisons between tram (TPS) and bus (BPS) where applicable.
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Experience and opinions of the journey: summary

Osmenr Bus services in
SUPSIRAM South Yorkshire
Satisfaction with today’s journey: (BPS)

85

Overall journey - 97 ©
Value for money - 83 ©

65

00
vy
o
N
N

Punctuality

On-vehicle journey time - 93 ©

84
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Experience and opinions of the journey: the detalil
Overall satisfaction: by gender and age

0 Stagecoach . . .

SUP=I1RAM Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn
2015 2014 2013

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied

Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you with your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers - 593
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Experience and opinions of the journey: the detail
Overall satisfaction: by passenger type

0 Stagecoach . . .

SUPSTIRAM Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn
2015 2014 2013

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied

Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you with your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers - 593
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Experience and opinions of the journey: the detail
Value for money (fare-payers only)

0 Stagecoach . . .

SUP=I1RAM Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn
2015 2014 2013

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied

Q. How satisfied were you with the value for money of your journey?
Base: All fare paying passengers - 384

o
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Experience and opinions of the journey: the detail
What influenced value for money rating

0 Stagecoach

SURP=T1RAIM
Those satisfied with value for money Those not satisfied with value for money
2015 34 30 17 9 24 37 12 19 .
2014 26 28 25 12 26 29 14 19 .
2013 30 34 18 8 26 38 Sy 14
m Cost tram versus other transport m Cost for distance travelled

m Comfort/quality for the fare paid

Fare compared to everyday items u Other reason

NOTE: Those not satisfied with value for money includes respondents answering ‘Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied’
Q. What had the biggest influence on the ‘value for money’ rating you gave in the previous question?
Base: All fare paying passengers — 316/60

o Statistically significant increase since 2014 o
=~ 16
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2014 tran SpOthOCUS / i




Experience and opinions of the journey: the detail
Punctuality and on-vehicle journey time

O Stagecoach
SUP=I1IRAM
Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn

2015 2014 2013
Satisfaction with punctuality 29 8 85 78 84
Satisfaction with on-vehicle 32 3 23 © 85 92

journey time

Q. How satisfied were you with each of the following...Punctuality? Base: All passengers - 565
Q. How satisfied were you with the amount of time your journey on the tram took? Base: All passengers - 592
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This section includes comparisons between tram (TPS) and bus (BPS) where applicable.
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Waiting at the stop: summary

Osooms Buses in Qs Buses in
SUP=1RAIM  south Yorkshire SUP=1RAIM  south Yorkshire
Satisfaction with the stop:
. : . Satisfaction:
Overall satisfaction with stop 94 © 79 waiting time 86 © 73
Distance from journey start 84 © 83 Expected wait time 7.3 mins © 8.1 mins
Convenience / accessibility 922 © 87 Actual reported wait 5.9 mins @ 9.2 mins
o ) time
General condition and maintenance 91 @ 73
Freedom from graffiti / vandalism 91 © 77
] Passengers who
Freedom from litter 87 © 69 checked tram time 75% @ 72%
$ ¥
Behaviour of other passengers 88 © N/A* Info sources used Online timetables
before arriving at Online tram times most common,
Information provided 81 © 71 stop then paper
Personal safety 20 © 78
Info sources used at 57% electronic 45% timetable
stop display at stop
*Not asked in BPS Among those that 77% knew 47% knew
didn’t check... service frequent service frequent
== 19
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Waiting at the stop: the detail
Satisfaction with the tram stop

D Stagecoach

SUR=R1SAM Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn
2015 2014 2013
Overall satisfaction - tram stop 38 41 94 1 96 93
Distance from journey start 28 12 M 8 & 84 83
convenience/accessibility [ NGNS 32 6 @ 92 < 9 92
General condition/maintenance 36 6 B 91 o 92 87
Freedom from graffiti/vandalism 27 8 1 91 @ 9 91
Freedom from litter 33 7 B 387 1 89 87
Behaviour of other passengers 26 10 @ 8 93 85
Information provided at the stop 30 13 BBl 81 84 86
Personal safety at stop 33 7 21 9% 1 94 88

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  mFairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied

Q. Overall, how satisfied were you with the tram stop? & Q. Thinking about the tram stop itself, how satisfied were you with the following:
Base: All passengers - 585

== 20
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Waiting at the stop: the detail
Waiting time

O Stagecoach
SUP=I1RAM
Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn
2015 2014 2013

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  mFairly dissatisfied ®mVery dissatisfied

Total about the same or a
little/much less than expected

Actual versus expected
waiting time 20 49 - 8 @ 76 82

®Much less A little less About expected ™A little longer ®Much longer mDon't know

Q. How satisfied were you with each of the following? & Q. Thinking about the time you waited for the tram today, was it [...] than expected?
Base: All passengers - 587
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Waiting at the stop: the detail
Expected and reported waiting times

0 Stagecoach

SUP=IT1RAM
Expected tram waiting time

Autumn Autumn  Autumn
2015 2014 2013

Under 2 mins - 6 3 6

10-15 mins I 2 4 3

Over 15 mins I 2 2 1

Average expected waiting
time 7 minutes (2014: 8 minutes)

Reported tram waiting time

Autumn Autumn
2015 2014

20 18

45 39

26 24

K o 1
| E 8

Average reported waiting
time 6 minutes (2014: 8 minutes)

Q. Approximately how long did you expect to wait for the tram? & Q. Approximately, how long did you wait for your tram

Base: All passengers — 577

Autumn
2013
18
42

30

o Statistically significant increase since 2014
No change
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2014

O
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Waiting at the stop: the detail
How passengers checked tram times

D Stagecoach

SUP=1RAM

25 per cent (@) of Sheffield passengers did not check to find out when the tram was meant to arrive (2014: 47 per cent)

Before leaving for the tram stop At the tram stop
Autumn Autumn  Autumn Autumn Autumn  Autumn
2015 2014 2013 2015 2014 2013
Leaflet/paper timetable I 4 =] 7 11 Electronic display _ 57 © 3 1
online . 9 o 11 12 Information posters . 10 O 3 24
Online I 3 = 1 2
Live tram locator/timings I 5 (= 4 3 '
Live tram locator/timings I 2 = 1 4
Disr_uption_ updatgs 1 o 0 0 '
via social media ' Di ti dat
isruption updates
via social media I 2 = 0 0
Other . 9 (= 4 7
Other I 4 o 5 6

Q. Did you check any of the following to find out when the tram was meant to arrive?
Base: All passengers - 603

== 23
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Waiting at the stop: the detail
Why passengers did not check tram times

D Stagecoach

SUP=1RAM

Autumn Autumn Autumn
2015 2014 2013

Knew the trams ran frequently on this route _ 77 79 81
Already knew arrival times - 16 13 18

Could not find the information I 2 e 2 2
Didn't have time I 4 o 4 3
Did not know when tram was meant to arrive I 1 o 3 4

Q. If you did not check to find out when the tram was meant to arrive, why was this?
Base: All not checking tram arrival information - 174
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This section includes comparisons between tram (TPS) and bus (BPS) where applicable.
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The tram: summary

0 s B i o B i o B i
Sir=eream Pl Sr=ream PO Sr=eream P4
Yorkshire Yorkshire Yorkshire
Start of journey On board The driver
Route info on tram 93 © 83 Interior cleanliness 90 © 75 Appearance 94 © 88
Exterior cleanliness 922 © 76 Info on board 83 © 62 Greeting 82 © 71
Ease getting on 9% © 90 Seat/standing space 85 © 85 Helpfulness/attitude 89 © 71
Time taken to board 97 © 90 Seat comfort 86 © 70 Safety of driving 97 © 87
Personal space 83 © 74 Smoothness journey 86 © 73
Provision grabrails 91 © 82
Temperature 88 © 76
Personal security 95 © 83
== 26
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The tram: the detail
Satisfaction with start of journey

D Stagecoach

SUP=ITRAM

Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn

2015 2014 2013
Route/destination
nomatoron v NN = 2 N
Ease of getting
Time taken
m\Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied

Q. Thinking about when the tram arrived, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
Base: All passengers - 584

O 7
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The tram: the detall
Satisfaction on the tram

D Stagecoach

SUP=1RAM

Interior cleanliness/condition 38 7 .
Information provided inside the tram 34 15 l
Availability of seating or space to stand 29 8 -
Comfort of the seats 35 11 .

Amount of personal space 37 10 -

Provision of grab rails 39 5 -

Temperature inside the tram 37 8 .

Personal security 37 4 I

m Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Q. Thinking about whilst you were on the tram, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
Base: All passengers - 592

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn
2015

90

83

85

86

83

91

88

95

O 0 0 0 0 0 O O

Autumn
2014

87

83

86

84

80

86

88

92

=

Autumn
2013

93

82

85

88

79

84

88

90
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The tram: the detall
Satisfaction with tram staff

D Stagecoach

SUP=1R_RAM

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn

2015 2014

” sl w o w
Greeting/welcome 29 15 . 82 . 78
Helpfulness/attitude 30 7 Bl s o s
o oting 3 o Bl s © e

mVery satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor  mFairly dissatisfied  ®mVery dissatisfied

TPS: Q. Thinking about any tram staff you encountered on your journey, please indicate how satisfied you were with each of the following:
Base: All passengers - 592

>

Autumn
2013

90

79

84

94

85
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This section includes comparisons between tram (TPS) and bus (BPS) where applicable.
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Negative experiences during the journey: summary

D Stagecoach

SUP=1RAM

Passengers experiencing
a delay to their journey

="
==

- g
- Average length of delay 6 mins ©
- (perceived) *Caution: small base (33)

5’3 Y Most common cause of Road
n a delay congestion/traffic*

C ] *Caution: small base (35)

®% Passengers with worry or
; “@, N concern about others’
A behaviour on board

transportfocus
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Negative experiences during the journey: the detail
Experience of delays

D Stagecoach

SUP=1R_RAM

7 per cent () of Sheffield passengers experienced a delay (2014: 7 per cent). Average length of delay was 6 minutes (")

Autumn Autumn

2015 2014
Signal/points failure N 4 o
Tram waiting too long at signals 0 oo
Had to use bus replacement 0 — 0
Tram waiting too long at stops I 5 o 24
Congestion/traffic jam NN 11 o 14
Tram failure N 5 oon
Poor weather 0 = 2V
Time it took passengers to board 0 &0
Planned engineering works 0 o
Other NG 3 e 12
No reason given for delay NI 20 30
Not sure GGG 34 (0 32

TPS: Q. Why was your journey delayed?
Base: All experiencing a delay — 35 (Caution: low base)

=
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Negative experiences during the journey: the detail
Worry or concern at other passengers’ behaviour

O stagecoacn

SUP=I1R_RAM
% worried/concerned of other passengers’ behaviour

Autumn Autumn  Autumn

2015 2014 2013
All passengers [ 3 (= 1 5
Male I 3 =] 0 5
Female I 4 (= 2 6
Ageléto34 NN 5 © 1 7
Age35to59 M 2 (= 2 4
Age 60+ N 2 © 0 4

Types of worrying/concerning behaviour (%)

Autumn
2015
Feet on seats

Rowdy behaviour Sample

Passengers not moving out of priority seats size of
Loud use of mobiles concerned
Passengers playing loud music passengers
too small to
Passengers under influence of alcohol report upon

Passengers under influence of drugs
Abusive or threatening behaviour
Smoking

Passengers not paying fares
Graffiti/vandalism

*Not asked in 2013

Q. Did other passengers’ behaviour give you cause to worry or make you feel uncomfortable during your journey?
Base: All passengers - 594

Q. Which of the following were the reasons for [other passengers behaviour causing you concern]?

Base: All experiencing worrying/concerning behaviour — 14 (Caution: low base)

o
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Passengers’ suggested improvements: summary

O Stagecoach

SUP=I1RAM

74%'3 of Supertram passengers in 2015 had no suggestions for improvements

...of the 26% that did, the most common service areas for improvement were:

Seating & capacity — 13 ©

Tram stops __ 18©
Punctuality / reliability __ 25©
Tram interior __ 21©
Ticketing issues _- 70
Price _- 70

Other — 2960

Q. If something could have been improved on your tram journey today, what would it have been?
Base: All suggesting an improvement - 140

< 35
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Passengers’ suggested improvements: the detall
Suggested improvements spontaneously mentioned by tram passengers

O Stagecoach

SUP=I1RAM

74 per cent (&) of passengers could think of no improvement suggestions to make (2014: 71 per cent)
Of the 26 per cent (&) who did, their suggestions are shown below (2014: 29 per cent)

Autumn Autumn

2015 2014
Less crowded M 5 [= 4
More space/space to stand Il 3 B 6
More seating Hll 3 (= 1
Other space issues I 5 B 5
More punctual/fewer delays I 13 (= 13
More frequent trams I 10 = 5
Other punctuality/reliability issues 1l 3 (= 8
Cleaner interior/less litter N 7 (= 5
Better information on board N 7 (= 12
Improved temperature Il 3 (= 5
Better state of repair of trams [l 3 (= 0
Other interior issues Wl 3 (= 3
Cheaper ticket price N 7 (= 3
More/better information on prices Nl 5 (= 0
Other ticket issues W 2 (V] 12

Better information at tram stop I 9 N/A*
Address unruly/disruptive behaviour of passengers Il 6 (= 2
Better presented/ friendlier staff Il 5 (= 2
Other uncategorised issues NN 26 = 36

*New code in 2015

Q. If something could have been improved on your tram journey today, what would it have been?
Base: All suggesting an improvement - 140

o
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Passengers’ suggested improvements: the detail
Selected verbatim comments

| was fortunate in arriving at Cathedral just as a tram arrived. More trams need to be put
However one minute later and | would have had a 20 minute wait as A less on. | had no personal
it was evening. Trams should be every 10 minutes throughout the crowded tram space, it was too busy

day. Also there is insufficient parking at Park & Ride Meadowhall

The live tram time was | don’t understand why changeover is done one
incorrect or the tram stop before Halfway! They don’t even tell you!

was late/early

The tram to be warmer in colder seasons.
Produce tram fares information on board the
tram. Have a tram timetable on board

That the tram was on time. It is probably

At some stops if you are in a mobility scooter due to traffic congestion but this is a
the platform is lower than the tram door, making Seats at the tram stop regular occurrence for the tram due to
it difficult to drive straight onto the tram leave Leppings Lane at 16:47

| heard a conductor telling another passenger
that fare prices are increasing very soon —we More seats available at busy times
could all have done with this information

Too much hot air —
trams frequently too hot
even when mild
temperature outside

Cheaper fare than £1.50 for very short The timetable (electronic) adding
journeys i.e. 4 stops max late info (delayed by...). [This

The tram coming within 10 minutes. Also if would be] more real time

the time on the electronic board was
accurate and didn’t keep changing
Some rubbish on the tram. But |

understand that this is down to people T;amslarekstarting to age
: i i ast, looking very tatt
Map of local area when | got off the tram, as it's Ethlrowmgll_eavtlng [rUbb'ST] on tralm. and needga re?r/eshy
the first time I've been to the place arly morning trams are always ciean
>
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Opinion of trams in the local area: summary

General opinion of services in area:

Ease of buying tickets

Punctuality

Frequency

Range of tickets available

Ease of getting to local amenities

Connections with other modes

*Not asked in BPS. Punctuality refers to ‘reliability’ in BPS

D Stagecoach

]
;

93

85

87

89

90

=]

Bus services in
South Yorkshire
(BPS)

N/A*

B -
B s:
NiAY
_—
—
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Opinion of trams in the local area: the detail
Satisfaction with trams generally

'.’.’l”ﬁ:‘__",_q.lw Total fairly/very satisfied
our=
Autumn Autumn Autumn
2015 2014 2013
Punctuality -
unning on ) 0 o Bl s o ow w
Frequency -
(how oten ney i “ s [l o o e
Range of tickets available 38 13 . 83 ©® 73 N/A*

mVery satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither/nor mFairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied

Total good/very good

Ease of getting to .
local amenities 47 42 8 l 89 = 90 91

Connections with other
modes of transport 46 44 S . 90

m\Very good Good Neither/nor m Fairly poor ®\Very poor

1l

91 90

*Not asked in 2013

Q. And how satisfied are you overall with tram services for the following: & Q: How would you rate your local tram services for the following:
Base: All passengers - 460

o
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Sheffield passengers: summary

Overview of passenger demographics

Age
Autumn ) )
2014 s -
21 m16-34 0O 32 Wh;cemfe

3559 @ 25 = te ©
Dug‘dge !
60+ 24 ° e o0
eRd lorral ._m
= Not N/A* i Py
stated 2
. o Bank
Disability S Logge
Autumn ~ o B
2014 Pk o'mn«‘ ° o
EmYes ©® 10 e
.Crosspool
mNo O s S o™
% ?\) - bSHAI’ROV/ ’ Y‘
[ | NOt - 5 n. . .g nerren e
stated 3
S0 g
ne 3 z
Access to private transport 2 ¢ wolbsears
Autumn g v
2014 Fos o 5
Dore gy g i
m Easy O 45
® Moderate @ 42 o
Mickley
. 0.«
mlLimited/ © 11 °
none
H Not stated & 3

CHAMELIUWN

. o
sy, Q
@ . ey CH
z 20 o i Treeton
’. i % Ulley
Manmmgﬂ *ﬂem . “, oy, %:<
] A 35. } Aughton
<] \

*The weighting process for 2015 was adapted to include passengers choosing not to provide their age and gender, in line with BPS. This allows their answers to not be wasted

Passengers’ postcodes relative to tram network

o v o

i = -

Scholes o : (=] J
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e Narke
Y4y N %
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.. W"’f’ f e . o] =
P ] ® o e
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: Ny~ s =
g © o/ Bramle
g o S A7\ o jekers!
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< :‘ ) o ° = z
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N
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&
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Passenger and journey context: the detalil
Passenger profile

Tram Bus
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2015 2014 2013 2015 2014 2013

Age

16-34 40 @ 52 50 34 41 42

35-59 37 (4] 25 29 32 29 28

Over 60 21 (=] 24 21 31 30 30

Not stated* 2 N/A N/A 3 0 0
Access to private
transport

Easy 35 O 45 38 18 21 22

Moderate 52 @ 42 47 44 39 40

Limited/none 11 Q 11 13 34 37 33

Not stated 2 (=] 3 2 4 3 5
Has a disability

Yes 18 0 10 12 18 35 27

Ticket type *The weighting process for
2015 was adapted to include
Free pass holders 24 Q 24 20 37 36 36 passengers choosing not to
provide their age and gender,
Fare-payers 76 =] 76 80 61 64 64 in line with BPS. This allows

their answers to not be wasted

Base: All passengers - 603 (Tram), 963(Bus)

O 43
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Passenger and journey context: the detalil
Where Sheffield passengers live

O stagecoach
SURP=I1RAM
Autumn Autumn  Autumn
2015 2014 2013
s6, s10-s11 I, 2o © 30 10
s20-s21, s25-s26 [ S [} ) 18 18
s9,s12-s13 [ 1/ (= 10 10
s3-ss I 7 = 6 21
s35-s36 I ° S 6 10
se0-s65 I 5 © 5 3
si-s2 I 7 2 4 17
s63-s64, 570-s75 I 2 = 2 3
Any other | INNININIRB 15 (= 14 5

Q: What is your postcode?
Base: All giving a postcode - 556

2 a4
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Sheffield journeys: summary (1)

Passenger journey details

Journey purpose

@ Commuting - 47 ©

[ )
Business 1 ¢

(X
o I

Bk [k OF Ok

ik

Frequency using trams in area

5+ days

43
week

Less often 8

3-4 days

week . 19 & G Firsttime o
1-2 days a
week . 20

Once a
fortnight 6

Once a
month 59

=~ 45
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Sheffield journeys: summary (2)

Tickets used for today’s journey _a Ticket type
@ Single / return 14©
Free/ge payers Season 550
F//, Fare payer - 76 ¢ 7 ? Other 70

Mode permitted

£0 | Freepass 24 Tram only 45 @
E Multi-mode 550
Purchased ticket via... Ticket format

1) - [
g OF
') Travel shop I 70 @ =| Photocard I 12 ©

E Tram operator 15 9 Plastic card 27

9 Other 18 ’? Other 10O

2 46
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Sheffield: summary (3)

Most used tram stops: journey start Mode used to arrive at starting stop (all stops)
Meadowhall Interchange 11 o
Middlewood 8 © onfoot [N 62
Cathedral 7 © Car . 130
University of Sheffd 7 © »
Hillsborough Interchange 7 © Bus 17
Sheffield Station/ Sheffield Hallam University 6 m
Castle Square 5 oo e Train 80
Fitzalan Square/Ponds Forge 4
a g © ? Other I 30
Most used tram stops: journey destination Mode used to travel on from destination stop (all stops)
Cathedral 11 o
" 2 onfoot NN 70
University of Sheffd 9 o &
Meadowhall Interchange 8 o Car 9
| ey 1

Hillsborough Interchange 8 ©
Castle Square 7 © m Bus 15 ©
Fitzalan Square/Ponds Forge 6 )

m.. oL Train 50
City Hall 5
Middlewood 4 ? Other I 30

é,’/f 47
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Sheffield journeys: summary (4)

Weather on day of journey
‘ Light rain - 320
XX

.. Heavy rain 70

o600
o0

? Other 5

Journey direction

P s}

@ Return
# One way only

Outward

Sitting / standing

{h Had a seat
o
S

Stood, would
have liked seat

o)
4 Stood, happy
S to stand

480

480

40

|10

50

o
W
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Passenger and journey context: the detalil
Journey purpose

O Stagecoach

SURP=T1RAIM
Autumn Autumn  Autumn
2015 2014 2013
Travelling to/from work [ NN 27 O 35 38
Travelling to/from education | I 10 (=] 15 10
Company business ] 1 (=) 1
Personal business [ 5 e 5 4
Health visit [l 2 (=) 2
Shopping trip | GG 13 (=) 14 21
visit friends or relatives || |} JJEIE © (=) 9 11
Leisure trip [ AN 14 (=) 14 11
other [l 4 (=) 5 3

sub-tota: commuter [ 5 0 4

Sub-total: Business I 1 (=) 1 1

Sub-total: Leisure |GG 53 © 49 51

Q. What is the main purpose of your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers - 589

2
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Passenger and journey context: the detalil
Frequency of using Sheffield tramway

D Stagecoach

SUP=ITRAM

Autumn Autumn Autumn
2015 2014 2013

s or more days aveex [N 2 © 2 4

3 or 4 days a week _ 19 16 19
Once or twice a week _ 20 oo22 20
Once a fortnight - 6 o4 6
Once a month - 5 = B 5

Less frequently - 8 10 8

This is the firsttime 0 e 2 2

Q. How often do you typically travel by tram?
Base: All passengers - 595

2 50
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Passenger and journey context: the detalil
Ticket type and modes of transport permitted

D stagecoach
SUP=I1RAM Autumn Autumn  Autumn
2015 2014 2013
Sub-total: Single/return I 14 19 18
Single [ 11 o 13 13
Return [ 4 o6 5
Sub-total: Season ticket/pass NN S5 ' 50 58
Day pass I 14 14 17
3 day/weekend O =0 0
5days/1 week [ 21 18 22
10 days/2 weeks 0 =0 0
4 weeks/1 month 0 14 13 11
Quarterly/3 months [ 2 o0 1
lyear [ 3 e 1 3
Other time period 0 © o 0
Free pass/journey I 24 24 20
Other ticket type HH 7 6 5
= Tram only O 31 28
ETrainand tram 2 2
“Busandtram ) 53 48
® Train, bus and o1 23

tram

Q. What type of ticket/pass did you use for this tram journey today?
Base: All passengers - 594

Q. What modes of transport does your ticket allow you to travel on?
Base: All passengers - 587

é}f
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Passenger and journey context: the detalil

Method of buying ticket and ticket format

O Stagecoach
SURP=I1RAM
Autumn Autumn Autumn
2015 2014 2013
Ticket machine at stop N/A* N/A* N/A*
Conductor that day IINNEEEEEEN 61 61 66
Travel shop I 7 (=) 10 9
Direct from the tram company [N 15 = 16 10
Rail/bus company M 5 (=) 8 4
Local shop or post office | 1 = 0 0
Direct debit through work/college | 1 =] 0 1
Other M 10 = 5 7
= Paper ticket/pass 56 70
mPhotocard pass ! 15 12
= Plastic card o 23 14
mTicketon mobile ' 0 0
u Other format O o6 4

*Not asked for Sheffield Supertram

Q. How did you buy that ticket or pass? Q. In what format was your ticket?
Base: All fare paying passengers — 383 Base: All passengers - 571

é}f
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Passenger and journey context: the detalil
Sheffield stops used by passengers surveyed

48 per cent of passengers were on an outward journey, 48 per cent on a return and 4 per centon a
one-way trip (2014: 64 per cent, 29 per cent and 7 per cent respectively)

92 per cent had a seat for their whole journey, while 1 per cent said they had to stand but would
have liked to have a seat (2014: 93 per cent and 1 per cent)

Boarding “ots 2014 2013 Alighting “ots 2014 2015
* Meadowhall Interchange 11 12 13 » Cathedral 11 @ 20 13
* Middlewood 8 7 14 » University of Sheffield 9 10 9
» Cathedral 7 9 9 * Meadowhall Interchange 8 6 9
* University of Sheffield 7 6 6 » Hillsborough Interchange 8 © 3 5
» Hillsborough Interchange 7 5 5 » Castle Square 7 5 5
» Sheff. Station/Sheff. Hallam Uni 6 3 3 » Fitzalan Square/Ponds Forge 6 3 5
* Castle Square 5 3 4 + City Hall 5 6 3
» Fitzalan Square/Ponds Forge 4 3 3 + Middlewood 4 3 4
* Halfway 3 O 9 3 » Sheff. Station/Sheff. Hallam Uni. 3 © 10 7
+ Malin Bridge 3 O 8 5 * Halfway 3 2 0

Any changes in tram stops used reflects the sample of passengers in this survey rather than actual usage of stops

Q: Were you on your outward or return journey? Q. Did you get a seat on the tram? Q: At which stop did you board/leave this tram?
Base: All passengers - 603

0 Statistically significant increase since 2014 (o)

N7 53

No change

transportfocus i/
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Passenger and journey context: the detalil
How got to and from the tram stop

0 Stagecoach

SUP=I1RAIM
Autumn Autumn  Autumn
2015 2014 2013
oo N - © ¢ %
Cycled 8 8 8
Car - dropped off/picked up . j 421 g
Car - park and ride 3 6 ; 2
Car - parked elsewhere I % (| ] g if
Bus/coach -1517 %g %g
Train E 8 1) 2 2
Tram '23 % %
Other -O 3 g %

m Got to tram stop m | eft tram stop

Q: How did you get to/from the tram stop where you boarded/left the tram today?
Base: All passengers - 589

o Statistically significant increase since 2014 R\O/ = 54
transportfocus / \
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Passenger and journey context: the detalil
Weather conditions when journey made

D Stagecoach

SUP=T1RAM

Autumn
2015

ory [ -5
Light rain - | EERERE 3>
Heavy rain - 7

Snow O
Foggy [l 5
lcy 0

Q. What was the weather like when you made your journey?
Base: All passengers - 589

oo 09 ©¢

Autumn
2014

81

13

3

Autumn
2013

71

24

1

é,’/f 55
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Passenger and journey context: the detalil
Reasons for choosing the tram

SUP=T1RAM
Autumn Autumn Autumn
2015 2014 2013
Best way to get where | am going | IIIIIENEGSMNN 37 © 37 34
More convenient than the car (e.g. parking) | NNGIGI:NG .7 o 21 20
Quicker than other transport || NN 16 o 13 10
Didn’t have the option of travelling by other means [ NN 16 oo1n 16
Cheaper than the car [l 3 @ 5 5
Tram more comfortable than other transport [l 6 (=) 8 8
Cheaper than other transport ] 1 (=) 2 2
For the experience of riding the tram 0 Q 1 N/A*
other ] 2 (=) 2 6

*Not asked in 2013

Q. What was the main reason you chose to take the tram for this journey?
Base: All passengers - 590

>
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Passenger and journey context: the detalil
Factors preventing more journeys being made

D Stagecoach
SUP=T1RAIM
Autumn Autumn  Autumn
2015 2014 2013
Places reachable [N 15 ' 42 53
Frequency of trams [ I © (= 10 10
Reliability of trams [ I 7 = 8 12
cost of using trams | NN 13 = 20 21
Understanding the fares [l 3 (= 6 2
Understanding ticket machines || 1 (= 1 1
Journey times [N 10 = 11 11
Comfort of trams [Jli] 3 (V] 8 4
Level of crowding | NGNGNGNGGEGEEEEEEE 07 (= 32 44
Concern for personal safety [Jj 2 (= 1 5
Tram network improvement works | | | | 3 // (= 36 N/A*

*Not asked in 2013. The addition of ‘Tram network improvement works’in TPS 2014 could have caused the significant drops in other factors

Q. Have any of the following frequently stopped you making journeys by tram? (More than one answer permissible)
Base: All previously using the tram - 462

=
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Methodology — fieldwork

Sheffield Supertram (TPS)
Fieldwork: 17 September to 26 November 2015 (with a gap for half term from 24 October to 1 November)

Interviewer shifts: covered all days of the week and ran from 6am to 10pm. Each interviewer worked a three-hour shift; four hour shifts were
conducted in a few cases.

Method: Choice of paper or online self-completion questionnaire
Sample size: 603 interviews (463 paper and 140 online)

In 2014 fieldwork took place between 10 September and 27 November

Bus (BPS) data for South Yorkshire PTE area
Fieldwork: 7 September to 29 November 2015

Interviewer shifts: covered all days of the week and ran from 6am to 10pm. Each interviewer worked a three-hour shift
Method: Choice of paper or online self-completion questionnaire

Sample size: 1655 interviews (1503 paper and 152 online)

%59
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Methodology — data analysis

Base definitions: All charts are based on those who gave an answer to an individual
question. Those who either left the question blank or said ‘don’t know’ have been excluded
from the base. For this reason the base sizes for those charts based on ‘all passengers’
vary slightly between the different charts in this report.

Weighting: this was based on passenger count information collected by the interviewer
during each interviewer shift. The weighting matrix used the following weighting cells:

« Tram network (for Sheffield Supertram this was by line)

 Age: 16-25, 26-59, 60+

* Gender: male, female

« Time/day travelled: weekday peak, weekday off peak and weekend

The full details of the weighting matrix can be found in the TPS Autumn 2015 technical
report.

Waiver
Transport Focus has taken care to ensure that the information contained in TPS is correct. However, no warranty, express or implied, is given as to
its accuracy and Transport Focus does not accept any liability for error or omission.

Transport Focus is not responsible for how the information is used, how it is interpreted or what reliance is placed on it. Transport Focus does not
guarantee that the information contained in TPS is fit for any particular purpose.

)
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The Sheffield tramway route map
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oM MY Y
0 .
I Tram Pasgenger Surve}r | | | | | | | 1 | g | 04, In what format was your ticket?
transportfocus 'l (Sheffield) Shift Date A standard paper tCket/pass ..o | An meticket (sent toyour mobile phone)... (1
A photo card ticket/ pass ..o O Other FOmMEt...o e O
A plastic card you touched
Thank you for agreeing to take part in our survey. an tothe fare machine................. O
Transport Focus is the official, independent consumer watchdog that represents rail, bus, and tram passengers. Q5. How did you buy that ticket or pass?
From Conguctor ... ] From @ local shop or post office.............
To help us represent the views of passengers inyour area we would appreciatea little of your time to complete this Direct from Stagecoach Supertram O ou had a free pass n
survey. It asks about the tram journey you made when given this guestionnaire. Travel shop - Direct debit through work/college.
Rl /B COMPAMY oo
Tram companies, local authorities and governments pay close attention to the survey's results. These results provide : pany u
Transport Focus with the evidence to seek improvements on behalf of passengers. Q6.  What is the main purpose of your journey on Supertram today?
Travelling to/from Work...........ccoee. O Health visit | Doctor/haspital /dentist) O
Please fill in the guestionnaire after you have completed your journey with Jupertram. Travelling to/from education Shopping trip. Ll
(e college, SChool) .o | Visiting friends or relatives .-
Please tick only one box per gquestion, unless that guestion requests otherwise. On company busingss Leisure trip (e.g. day out). -
. i . . i . (grownif self-employed)............... O -
After completing the questionnaire, please return it using the postage paid envelope provided. On personal business

(igb. interview, bank, post office) ...

1. About your journey on Superiram,

Q7.  Were you on your outward or return journey when you were given a questionnaire?

Qla. At which stop did you board this tram? Outward.. .. d Oneway tip only. .o ]
Return |
Q8.  Were you travelling with...? (Please tickall that apply)
;’;;\;our jl:::l._.|rr'nz\,.I .in\.']olved changing trams pleaserefer only to the part of your tram journey on which you were given ER::EF:: lzrawdt;fﬂ'; aghpoﬁ:‘:r:a\i:alldr‘@ . E foi?lgfrbag 5orluggage . E
questionnaire, A wheelchair/mobility scooter . a MNone of these. |
Qlb. At which stop did you leave this tram?
ae. How did youget to the Supertram stop where you boarded this tram today?
On footfwalked..___... O d
Cycled oo [ . Od
Q2 Please fill in the time that you boarded the tram today: Car - dropped off... [ O
Car - and used Parkand Ride. [l .a
‘ | ‘ Hour | ‘ ‘ Mins (Please use 24 hourclock €.9. 5.25pm should be written as 17:25) Car - parked elsawhere... U
Q10. Which means of transport did you use when yougot off this tram today?
03a. What type of ticket or pass did you use for this journey on Supertram? (Please tick one box only) On foot/walked.. O Bus . . 0O
Season Ticket/Megarider/Davrider/Unicider . [ Train. O
lday..oooon. .d Afree pass or free journey L -0
Elderly person's pass. Car - and used Parkand Ride. Ll O

Car - parked elsewhere

Disabled person's pass.
Student free travel pass.

5 da\,'sl.-'lweek..:
10 days/2 weeks....

0000

Qll. What was the main reason you chose to take Supertram for this journey?

I o

4 weeks/1maonth.. Complimentary/free tick :
Quarterly/3 months.. (Please tick one box only)
1 year Other ticket Cheaper thanthe @r.... Quicker than other trans port.._
Other time period [please write in) Park and Ride. ... | Cheaper than other transport - Bestway toget where | am going
0O MMore convenient than the car Tram more comfortable than
0 (B, PATKINE). oo O GEhEL TRNSPOM oo O
Single/return ticket - Didn't have the option of travelling For the experience of riding thetram........ ]
Single ticket.... by another means....cceeccneceee O Other [please write in)
Return ticket.. .O
Q3b. What modes of transport does your ticket allow you to travel on? Q12. Whatwas the weather like when you made your journey, was it? 0
Supertram only......... | Bus and Supertram D_r""' E O
Trainand Supertram. .0 Train, Bus and Supertram. Light rain..
Heawy min... | .a

1001001 1

0

7
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2. About the tram stop where you boarded this Supertram
Q13. Thinking about the tram stop itself, how satisfied were you with the following?
Neither Don't
Veary Fairty  satisfisd mor [ very nowna
bl e g, ontiogied, oo
Its distance from your journey start
£g. home, shops O O O O | |
The convenience/acessibility of its location | O O | O |
Its general condition/s@ndard of maintenance ] ] O O ] O
Its freedom from graffiti /vandalism. O O Oa | O |
Its freedom from litter._______. | O O | O |
Behaviour of fellow passengers waiting at thestop.. [ O O O O O
The information provided at the tam stop...c..o.o.... O O O O O O
Your personal safety whilst at the tram stop............. O O | | O Od
Q14. Owverall, how satisfied were you with the tram stop?
Very satisfied.... .gd Fairy dissatisfied....
Fairy satisfied... O Very dissatisfied.
MNeither satisfied nor dissatisfied O Don't know /Mo opinion.
3. Waiting for the tram
Q15. Approximately, how long did you wait for your tram?
(Picase write in the time in ml’nures,ll:l:l
Q16a. Didyou check any of the following to find out when the tram was meant to arrive?
(Please tick all that apply)
Before leaving for the tram stop At the tram stop
Leaflet/paper imetable. ... O Electronicdisplayat the stop..__.._.__. O
Online tram Times. ... O Information posters atthe stop.. O
Live tram locator/timings Online tram times
(e.g. via mobile app/web) .................... O Live tram locator/timings
Disruption updates (eg. via mobile app/web) .o O
(e.g, on Twitter/Facebook). .. Disruption updates
(eg. on Twitter/Facebook) ...
Other
Q16b. Ifyou did not check to find out when the tram was meant to arrive, why was this?
(Please tick all that apply)
Knew the trams ran Didn't have ime_................ O
on this route ... . O Did not know when the tram
Already knew arrival times ... WBSMEANT L0 BIMVE oo O
Could not find the information..________. O (011 = S O
Q17. Approximately how long did you expect to wait for the tram?
(Please write in the time in ml’nutes,ll:l:l
Q18a. Thinking about the time you waited for the tram today, was it...
Much longer thanexpected .d A little less ime than you expectsd...
A little longer than you expected..... Od Much less time than you expected....
About the length of time you expected..... [J
Q18b. Were you able to board the first tram youwanted to travel on?

Q19.

How satisfied were you with each of the following?

Weither Dot

ey Fairty  satisfisd nar E2iry. Very nowfna

=¥ il el SOl A
The length of time you had towait for the tram ... O O O O O O
The punctuality of the trm.___._______..__.__.._. | O O O | O

4. 0On the tram
Q20. Thinking about when the tram arrived, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
Meither Damt
very Fairty  satisfisd nar i Wery Enawifng
=y et b S M
Route/destination information on
the outside of the EEML..oooeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee O O O O O O
The cleanliness and condition of
theoutside of the tam.________________._._.._._. O O ] ] O O
The ease of getting onto and off of the tam..________ O O ] ] O O
The length of time it took to boardthe tRM.............. O O O O O O
021. Thinking about whilst youwere on the tram, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
Meither Don’t
Very Faity  satisfied nor ity very  lnowjna
bl i i oo s AP MOl
The cleanliness and condition of the
inside of the tram . O O O O O O
The information provided inside the tram. O O O O O
Sufficient room for all the passengers to sit/stand.... [ O O O O O
The COMTOrT of ThE SETS...ovv...eeeeeee e O O O O | O
The amount of personal space you had
BTOUIE YOU. oo O O O O O O
Provision of grab rails to hold on to when standing/
mgying about the tram O O O O O
The temperature inside the tram . O O O O O
YoUr personal security whilst onthe T ... O O Oa Oa Oa O
The amount of time the journey took ...................... O O O O O O
Smoothness/freedom from jolting during
EDE JOUMTIEY e seee s eeeeseenes s sneene O O Oa Oa Oa O
022. Didyou getaseaton the tram?
Yes—forgll.of the journey ... O No — but you were happy tostand....... O
Yes — for part of the journey....cee O No — but you would have liked a seat........ O
023a. Did other passengers’ behaviour give you cause to worry or make you feel uncomfortable during your

journey?

O 64
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Q24a.

024b.

. Ifyes: Which of the following were the reason(s) for this? (Please tick all that apply)

Passengers drinking/under

the influence of alCohol..........ooocooeeeee.... |
Passengers taking/under

the influence of drugs
Abusive or threatening behaviou
Rowdy behaviour.
Passengers not moving

QUL OF PrIOTTY SEATS v eeeeeeseeeeeeeenne Od

Passengers not paying theirfares..............
Feeton seats
Music being played loudly.

000000

.4
O Graffit or vandalism ..
O Loud use of mobile phones..
Other [please write in)

If yes: What local area was the tram travelling through or at which stop was it when you were worried or
concerned?

'Was your journey with Supertram today delayed at all?

&
|
g
|

Time it took passengers to board/

payfor tickets.
Had to use bus replacement service..
|Dther (please write in)

Road congestion/traffic jam.
Due to a tram failure
Planned engineenng works ..
Poor weather conditions
The tram waiting too long at stops
The tram waiting too long atsignals...

Mo reasongiven..
Don't know

oooooono

If yes: By approximately how long was your journey today delayed?

(Picase write in the time in ml’nures,ll:l:l

‘Were any of these items of information present on the tram?

Yes No Don't know
A map of the tram route/journey TiMEs. ... O | O
Audio anNoUNCEMENtSs &2, 53YiNE the NEXE taM STOM. e O O O
An eledtronic display £.2. ShOWINg the NEXT TEM STOR. e eeeeeeereeees O Oa Od
Information about tickets Fares. ... O O O
ATMEEBIE oo O O O
Details of how tomake a complaint, ifyou hadone............. O ] |

Thinking about any Supertram staff you encountered on your journey, please indicate how satisfied you
were with each of the following:

Meither Dot
Very Faily  sefisfied nar  Fairg Very inawyina
ificd,  micd, diatisted cipefigfied disfisfied  opinion
The appearance of any staff .. Od O Oa O Oa Oa
Any greeting/welcome you got from the staff....... [ O O Oa O O
The helpfulness and attitude of the sEff............. O O O O O O
The safety of the driving
(i.e. appropriateness of speed,
driVer COMCENTIATING) .. oo O O Od O O O

5.

Your overall opinion of the Supertram journey you made when given this questionnaire

Q28. Owerall, taking everything into account from start to end of this journey, how satisfied were you with your
journey en Supertram today?
Wery satisfied .o Fairy dissatisfied. ... O
Fairy satisfied Very dissafisfied
Meither satisfied nor dissatisfied. Den't know/Mo opinion .
029. If something could have been improved on your journey on Supertram today, what would it have been?
Q30. How satisfied were you with the value for money of your journey on Supertram?
Wery satisfied ... . O Fairy dissatisfied...
Fairly satisfied.. Very dissatisfied.
MNeither satisfied nor dissatisfied............... O Don't know /Mo opinion. ..o O
Q31. What had the biggest influence on the “value for money’ rating you gave in the previous question?
The cost for the distance travelled............ O Comfort/journey guality for
The cost of the tram versus other thefare paid.......o ]
mgdes of transport... A reason not mentioned above
The fare in comparison to the cost (plegsewrite inbox)........... O
of everydayitems ... O
b. Your opinion of trams generally
032a. How would you rate Supertram services for the following;
Neither Dant
Very goad nar Very onaw,fna
s &nad. poar Paar. pasr. apinian
Ease of getting to local amenities
(2., shops, hospitals, leisure facilities)................ | O | O O O
Connection with other forms of
public transport (e.g. trains/buses) .. ] ] O ] ] ]
Q32b. And how satisfied are you overall with Supertram services for the following:
Neither Dant
Very Fairly sstisfied mor  Eairly Very onaw,fna
=y i et Gkt sl oy
Ease of buying your ticket | | | | | O
Punctuality [running on time).. Od O O O O O
Freguency (how often the trams run) | | O O O
RENge OF tiCkEts BVAIADIE...o.oveeeeeeecee e eeesens s O O Oa O O
Q33. If you needed information about your local tram services, e.g. times, fares, where would you obtain that

information? (Please tick all that apply)

Phone: Stageccach Supertram .................. O Ask friend/relative ... O
Phone: Travel South Yorkshire ... Oa From a Park and Ride kiosk.. O
Internet; Stagecoach Supertmmwebsite.. [ Smartphane app.

Internet: Travel South Yorkshirewebsite . [
Internet: Other travel website. ... O
Travel shop. ..o O

Ask tram staff..

ranspo us i\
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034. How oftendo you typically travel by Supertram? (Please tick the closest to your frequency of tram use)
5 or more days a week O Once a month...
3 or 4 days a week.... O Less freqguenty .
Once or twice aweek.. O This is the first time |
Once a fortnight . d haye used Supert@m .. ]
Q35. [Ifyou have used the Supertram before, how typical would you say today's experience was? Was it...
IMuch better than usual... .O A little worse than usual...
A little better than wsual.. - Much worse than usual
About the Same 85 USUaL......ooeeeee
Q36. Have any of the following frequently stopped you making journeys by tram? (Please tick ail that apply)
The places you can reach by Supertmm.... [ How long journeys take
The frequency of tramsinthearea....... O when going by Supertram. . d
The reliability of the trams ... | The comfort of the trams.... |
The cost of using Supertram.. e The level of crowding on the trams ... |
Undersmnding the fares ..O A concern for your personal
Undersmnding the ticket machines. O safety on Supertram -0
Tram network improvement works. |
1. About you
QA Areyou..?
IAEIE e O FEMEIE e O
QaB. In which age group are you?
16-18. ..d .a
15-25. .. O .g
26-34. ..d .a
O -0
O O
ac.  Areyou..?
Working full time {30+ hours).................. O T s T O
Working part ime {under 30 hours)._._._. [ Full time student. |
Mot working — seeking work.. O Other... O
QDg. Are you affected by any physical or mental health conditions or illnesses lasting or expected to last 12

months or more? (Please tick all that apply)

O

Yes— Vision (eg. blindness or partial sight)..
Yes —Hearing (eg. deafness or pardal hearing)
Yes — Mobility (e.g. only able towalk short distances or difficulty climbing stairs)..
Yes — Dexterity (e.g. difficuty lifting and carrying objects orusing a keyboard)
Yes — Learning or understanding or concentrating..
Yes — Memory ..........
Yes— Menial health..
Yes—Stamina or breathing fatigue..
Yes — Sodially or behaviourally (for example associated with autism,
attention deficit dsorder or Asperger’s syndrome)
A condition not mentioned above

| o o |

QDh. Does your condition or illness have an adverse effect on your ability to make journeys by tram?

Yes, a lot..
Mot atall.

Yes, a little.

QE.  Which of the following best describes your ethnic background?

White.... .. g Chingse . .ooevereeee.
Mixed.... O Asian or Asian British..
Black or Black British. O Other ethnic group

QF, Interms of having a car to drive, which of the following applies?

You have a car available You have a car available but

ang don'tmind driving.................. Od
You don't have a caravailable.................. O

QG. How often are you able to ask someone else to drive you for local journeys?

All or most of the time ... |

You don't have anybody you can ask....... O
Some of the Gme........oe | O

Mot applicable .o

QH. To help us get a better picture of tram services at a local level, it would be helpful if you could provide
us with your home postcode. (If you provide it, this will be used to help understand tram usage and
make improvements locally. Your postcode will not be used to identify you personally and will only be
used for research purposes)

Please write in your home postcode here:
I ]

Thissurvey is being undertaken for Transport Focus by BORC Continentsl, 2n independent market research agenoy which
adherestothe Market Research Sodety's code of conduct. Youwere handed this questionnaire by an inte rviewe rwaorking for
Perspective Research Services, 2 part of BORC Continental.

Live QULSIEE the UK .o O

The information thatyou have provided on this questionnaire is subject tothe Data Protection Act 1998 and will not be used to
identify you personally. The datz willonly be used for research purposes. Any organisstions receiving the data will also be
subject tothe same restrictions 2nd obligations under the Dats Protection Act 1998,

Ifyou have any queries sbout this survey or how your data will be used please contact Nick Grigg at BDRC Continentzlon 020
74909166,

Ifyou would like to check that this surveyis genuine, you cancontact the Market Research Sodety on 0500 396999 or
wownw. mrs.org.ukwhowill verify BDRC Continental's status a5 2 legitimate market research organisation.

Ta find out more about the Tram Passenger Survey or Transport Focus' work visitourwebsite or follow us on Twitter.
Web: www transportfocusorguk

Twitter: @transportfocus

If you would be happy to participate in future research projects about the tram industry please complete the contact
details below (this will only be available to Transport Focus)

Mame: | | |
|

Email address: | |

Thank you for completing this guestionnaire.

Please return it in the envelope provided or use the following Freepost address:
Tram Passenger Survey
Perspective Research Services Led
FREEPOST (RTLU-YLTS-TGYY) )

12-20 Baron Street ;
Angel, London N1 SLL

bdrc continental *

rtfacus ()
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Robert Pain
Tel: 0300 123 0835 Email: robert.pain@transportfocus.org.uk

Insight Team, Transport Focus, Fleetbank House, 2-6 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8JX

April 2016
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